

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI

W.P. (S) No. 1202 of 2021

Anita Kumari & Ors.

..... Petitioners.

Versus

The State of Jharkhand & Anr.

..... Respondents.

**CORAM: THE HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DR. S.N.PATHAK
(Through: Video Conferencing)**

For the petitioners : Mr. Manoj Tandon, Advocate

For the Interveners : Mr. Anil Kumar Sinha, Sr. Advocate

I.A. No. 3797 of 2021

03/ 20.09.2021 By way of present I.A., the proposed interveners named in the instant application. pray for impleading them as party-respondents in the main writ application.

Learned senior counsel for the interveners submits that the proposed interveners are working as Post Graduate Teachers in various schools across the district of Jharkhand and if they are not made parties in the present writ application, their right will be directly affected and if the impugned notification in the present writ application is quashed, they will suffer irreparable loss and injury and as such, for the ends of justice, the proposed interveners may allowed to be impleaded as party-respondents in the main writ application.

Learned counsel for the petitioners has no objection to the same.

In view of fair submissions of the parties, I.A. No. 3797 of 2021 stands allowed.

W.P. (S) No. 1202 of 2021

Let the proposed interveners as mentioned in the I.A. No. 3797 of 2021 be incorporated as party-respondents in the main writ application.

Office is directed to do the needful.

List this case on 02.11.2021.

(Dr. S.N. Pathak, J.)