

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI

W.P.(S) No. 1202 of 2021

Anita Kumari and others

.... **Petitioners**

Vs.

The State of Jharkhand and others

.... **Respondents**

CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DR. S. N. PATHAK
(Through: Video Conferencing)

For the Petitioner : Mr. Manoj Tandon, Advocate
For the Respondents/Interveners: Mr. Anil Kumar Sinha, Sr. Advocate
For the Interveners: : Mr. Indrajit Sinha, Advocate
Mr. Vipul Poddar, Advocate
For the State : Mr. Suchindra Prasad, GP-IV

I.A. No. 6622 of 2021

05/29.11.2021 I.A. No. 6622 of 2021 has been preferred by the proposed interveners named therein praying for impleading them as party-respondents in the main writ petition.

Mr. Indrajit Sinha, learned counsel appearing for the interveners submits that the proposed interveners are working as Post Graduate Teachers in different Schools across the district of Jharkhand and if they are not impleaded as party-respondents in the main writ petition, their rights will be directly affected and if the impugned notification in the present writ application is quashed, they will suffer irreparable loss and injuries and as such, for the ends of justice, the proposed interveners may be allowed to be impleaded as parties-respondents in the main writ application.

Learned counsel appearing for the petitioners has no objection to the same.

In view of submission of parties, I.A. No. 6622 of 2021 stands allowed.

W.P.(S) No. 1202 of 2021

From perusal of order dated 02.11.2021, it appears that there was a specific direction to the Chief Secretary, State of Jharkhand as also to the Principal Secretary, School Education and Literacy Department, Jharkhand for filing affidavit but the same has not yet been filed.

By way of last indulgence, further two weeks' time is allowed to the respondents for filing affidavit. If affidavit is not filed within the said time, case will be heard on its own merits.

Put up this case on 16.12.2021.

Interim order dated 02.11.2021 shall remain in force.

Let the proposed interveners as mentioned in I.A. No. 6622 of 2021 be incorporated as party-respondents in the main writ application.

Office is directed to do the needful.

Let a copy of this order be handed over to learned counsel appearing for the respondents – State.

(Dr. S.N. Pathak, J.)